
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 15 JULY 2025 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 

Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Linden Court Day Service for people with a learning disability  (Pages 5 - 148) 

Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

6.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2024/25  (Pages 149 - 164) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

7.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

8.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 July 2025 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 June 2025 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 

 Members spoke on the items indicated: 

Councillor Beaver  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Cross  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Collier  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Daniel  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Field  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Glazier   - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Hollidge  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Howell  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Maples  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 and 6 (minute 4 and 5) 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 APRIL 2025  

1.1  The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 April 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence were received for Councillor Claire Dowling.  

3. REPORTS  

3.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

4. COUNCIL MONITORING REPORT - END OF YEAR 2024/25  

4.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  

4.2 It was RESOLVED to note the latest monitoring position for the Council.  

Reason  

4.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of March 2025. 

5. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) - STATE OF 
THE COUNTY  

5.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



5.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) no
[...]
tailed business 
and budget planning for 2026/27 and beyond. We will use our RPPR process to plan for the 
future as best we can in the context of the considerable uncertainty we face.  

5.6 Members will continue to be consulted on plans as they are developed through Cabinet, 
County Council, Scrutiny Committees, Whole Council Forums and specific engagement 
sessions throughout the 2025/26 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources process. 

6. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

6.1 It was agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council.  

[Note: the items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 4 and 5] 

 

 

Page 4



Report to:  Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 15 July 2025 

By:   Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Linden Court Day Service for people with a learning 
disability 

Purpose: To reconsider the decision made by Cabinet on 25 February 
2025 in relation to the future of the Linden Court Day 
Service, in accordance with the motion passed at Full 
Council on 20 May 2025 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) Note the significant work that has been undertaken in relation to Linden 
Court;  

2) Agree to retain a day service at Linden Court for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities, capped at the current, actual maximum occupancy level of 
25 adults per day; and  

3) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 
agree revised session times (if required) for the Linden Court Day 
Service. 

 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Despite maximising lobbying opportunities and driving budgetary efficiencies 
and savings, across the whole council, for over a decade, the challenge of balancing 
need against available funding continues to increase.  

1.2 This ongoing tension means that we need to consider every possible option to 
continue to meet eligible need within the resources available, including those that 
would rather be avoided or will ha
[...]
the Equality Impact 
Assessment and Consultation Summary are contained in Appendix 1.  

1.7 Prior to the Cabinet meeting, a People Scrutiny Committee Pre-decision 
Board was held on 20 February 2025.  A summary of comments from that meeting 
were provided to Cabinet for consideration as part of their decision making process.  
These are set out in Appendix 2. 

1.8 At their meeting on 25 February 2025, Cabinet agreed to close current 
services at Linden Court and re-provision services as summarised above. 

1.9 On 4 March 2025, Cabinet’s decision on Linden Court was ‘called in’ by four 
members of the People Scrutiny Committee. 

1.10 The People Scrutiny Committee referred the decision to Full Council who 
considered a report from the Committee (Appendix 3) at a meeting on 20 May 2025.  

1.11 The People Scrutiny Committee recommended the County Council to: 

“consider the matter in relation to the decision made by Cabinet on 25 
February to close the Linden Court Day Service for people with a learning 
disability and merge it with Beeching Park day service and what action, if any, 
to take.” 

1.12 At its meeting on 20 May 2025 the Council resolved the following:  

“Council wishes to thank the parents and carers of the Linden Court 
Community for the work that they have done in surveying the families of the 
users of this facility and for presenting their findings to them. In light of this 
information and the possible increase in costs to the Authority should Linden 
Court close, Council resolves this facility should be kept open pending work 
with the families, to assess the cost implications and that the outcome of 
these be reported to Cabinet as part of its reconsideration.” 

1.13 This report provides Cabinet with: 

 an update on the further work undertaken with the relatives and carers of 
the adults attending Linden Court; and  

 further information in respect of the risks and financial modelling regarding 
savings and potential costs associated with the proposal for Linden Court.  

Page 6



1.14 As a result of this further work, a revised proposal for Linden Court is put 
forward for Cabinet’s consideration. In addition, the Equality Impact Assessment 
(EqIA) has been updated to reflect the revised proposal. This is set out in Appendix 
4. Cabinet Members must read and have regard to the potential impacts of the 
revised proposal when making their decision.  

 

2. Meeting with parents / carers of adults attending Linden Court 

2.1 In response to the motion passed by Full Council and the additional 
considerations and questions fed into the process, officers organised a meeting with 
relatives and carers of adults attending Linden Court, which took place on 17 June 
2025. 

2.2 41 invitations were sent to parents and carers of adults attending Linden 
Court. Of these: 

 23 people replied to say they would attend; 

 32 people attended on the day, including 4 adults who attend Linden 
Court; 

 21 adults who attend Linden Court were represented at the meeting. 

2.3 The purpose of the meeting was to: 

 discuss with parents / carers the costings and concerns set out in 
documents that had been sent to all Councillors (as set out in Appendices 
5 and 6) to better understand and explore these concerns; and  

 to address any other questions or concerns that relatives and carers had. 

2.4 In support of the meeting a presentation was created which addressed the 
areas of concern raised by some relatives and carers. The presentation was 
structured setting out information for each area of concern, with an opportunity to ask 
questions after each section.  The presentation is contained in Appendix 7. 

2.5 The meeting with relatives and carers was particularly helpful in gaining a 
more detailed understanding of their concerns and current thinking.  Whilst some of 
these concerns could be addressed by Adult Social Care and Health officers, there 
were others that might be expected to have a material impact on the current 
proposal for Linden Court.   

3. Key messages from Linden Court parents / carers 

3.1 The future of Linden Court has now been under consideration for nine 
months, since the start of the consultation process in September 2024. 

3.2 The outcome of the planned individual and carer annual reviews undertaken 
so far, suggest that many, but not all, of the paid and unpaid carers remain accepting 
of the potential for alternative day service provision to meet individuals’ eligible care 
and support needs, if Linden Court were to close. However, some relatives and 
carers, notably those of adults who attend Linden Court three or four days per week 
and require full time care at home – have told us that they believe the closure of 

Page 7



Linden Court would cause them to question their continued ability to care for their 
loved one at home.  

3.3 The closure of Linden Court would not, of itself, change the eligible needs of 
the adults attending or necessarily create a requirement for the greater use of long 
term residential care. However, some parents and relatives told us that the potential 
significant change in a key element of their support, combined with other external 
factors such as ageing, their own long term health conditions and carer fatigue has 
resulted in them re-considering their ability to provide full time care and support at 
home. Given the needs of some of the adults, if they were no longer able to be cared 
for full-time at home, the most likely result is that they would move into long term 
residential care. Whilst this might be expected to happen over time in any 
circumstances, some carers and relatives have indicated that the closure of Linden 
Court would most likely be the catalyst for them bringing forward this difficult 
decision.  

3.4 Three families have stated that they would cease to be able to provide full 
time care at home if Linden Court were to close and several others have indicated 
that this would be a significant consideration. The potential costs of the additional 
requirement for residential care for three or more adults significantly impacts on the 
estimated savings from the Linden Court proposal.  

3.5 In light of the protracted period of uncertainty and this information, alternative 
options have been considered, alongside the original proposal to close and 
reprovision the service.  

 

4. Financial impact of options for Linden Court 

Option 1 – Continue with existing proposal to close Linden Court 

4.1 If a final decision to close Linden Court was taken by Cabinet on 15 July, it 
would be expected that Linden Court would close at the end of October 2025.  The 
financial consequence would be that the 2025/26 part-year saving would be 
estimated as £136,000 - a £64,000 shortfall on the £200,000 estimate built into the 
2025/26 revenue budget.  The full year saving of £327,000 could however, be 
achieved from 2026/27. 

4.2 Proceeding to close any service involves completing adult and carer reviews 
and until these have been completed it is never possible to have a definitive position 
of who might move into a residential setting as an indirect result of the closure of 
Linden Court or what the exact costs of this would be. It now seems likely, given 
most recent discussions and reviews, that once completed, the increased cost of 
residential care will make the net savings from closure very marginal. 

4.3 A provisional estimated average cost of residential care for the high needs 
individuals currently attending Linden Court is in the region of £75,000 per person 
per annum; noting that this could vary significantly depending upon individual need. 
If three individuals moved into residential settings earlier, as a result of the closure of 
Linden Court, the estimated full year saving of £327,000 could be reduced by 
approximately £225,000.   

Page 8



 
Option 2 - Delay decision on Linden Court pending Individual and Carers 
Reviews 

4.4 A decision on L
[...]
ys a 
week.  

4.6 As set out in Appendix 6, the relatives of some adults who attend Linden 
Court submitted an alternative proposal for retaining a service at Linden Court, 
based on reducing capacity to accommodate 30 adults. As part of reviewing the 
proposal submitted in Appendix 6, officers reviewed the estimated costings put 
forward in that proposal. These figures did not reconcile with the cost estimates that 
officers have identified. Nonetheless, whilst the proposal set out in this report is to 
retain a service with capacity for 25 adults, to align with current actual attendance 
rates, this has a high degree of alignment with the relatives’ proposal and would 
address many of the concerns raised by relatives and carers. Further information on 
this can be found in Appendix 5. 

4.7 Cabinet will recall that a similar approach to Linden Court was successfully 
applied to day services at Hookstead in Crowborough, as part of the Adult Social 

Page 9



Care and Health savings proposals agreed in February 2025. The service at 
Hookstead was retained but with a reduced capacity which better reflected actual 
attendance levels. Again, as achieved at Hookstead day service, ASCH is confident 
that if session times are slightly amended this can be done without disrupting 
existing routines for adults and their parents/ carers.  For example, whilst morning 
session start times changed from 09:00 to 09:30 at Hookstead, adults were still able 
to arrive at the centre and be supported from 08:30. 

4.8 At Linden Court, this option would deliver an estimated saving of just under 
50% of the planned savings, leaving a recurring shortfall of approximately £182,000 
per annum which will need to be managed within the Adult Social Care and Health 
annual revenue budget allocation.  

5. Conclusions and reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget. As part of the 
2025/26 Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources process, a proposal to 
close and reprovision day services at Linden Court in order to contribute towards the 
required savings was subject to public consultation (from 3 October to 28 November 
2024). As a result of the feedback received through the consultation period, the initial 
proposal was amended to include a satellite service to be provided in Eastbourne. 
On 25 February 2025, Cabinet agreed to close the current provision at Linden Court, 
to reprovision the service at an alternative Council-run day service at Beeching Park 
in Bexhill (or, where more suitable, alternative independent sector provision) and to 
continue to provide a day opportunity in Eastbourne via the satellite service, which 
would help to minimise the impact of the proposal. 

5.2 Since February 2025, significant additional activity has been undertaken, both 
internally and with the relatives and carers of adults attending Linden Court, in order 
to ensure that the amended proposal would deliver the expected savings.  This 
included answering the key questions: 

 Are we confident that the proposal for Linden Court can deliver the 
projected savings? 

 Can we continue to meet eligible needs if Linden Court current provision 
closes, in ways that are feasible and without incurring additional cost such 
that it would negate the savings? 

 Is there an alternative option that could deliver the required savings? 

5.3 Although it is not possible to have a definitive view until all adult and carer 
reviews have been completed, recent work with relatives and carers has highlighted 
that the current proposal for Linden Court may not achieve the required savings. 
Although the closure of Linden Court would not of itself change eligible needs, 
relatives and carers have clearly stated that the extended period of uncertainty and 
the potential significant disruption to current care and support arrangements has 
caused them to re-evaluate their ability to continue to provide full time care at home.  
Three families have stated that they would not be able to continue to provide full time 
care at home if Linden Court were to close. Several other families have told us that 
they may not be able to continue to provide full time care if Linden Court were to 
close.  It is recognised that these are very difficult decisions for families to make. 

Page 10



5.4 The actual cost of residential care would be dependent on the specific needs 
of the adult.  However, using an estimated cost of £75,000 per annum for full time 
residential care for adults with a learning disability, it is clear that the forecast saving 
for Linden Court may not be realised as the costs of alternative service provision 
may be higher than in our current modelling. The estimated full year saving of 
£327,000 could be reduced by approximately £225,000 if three people moved into 
residential care, earlier, as a result of Linden Court closing. 

5.5 Cabinet is therefore recommended to note the work that has been carried out 
in relation to Linden Court and agree to retain a day service at Linden Court, but with 
a reduced capacity, so that Linden Court will accommodate a maximum occupancy 
level of 25 people per day. There is potential that slight revisions to session times will 
be required, but the service will continue four days per week, as per existing 
provision. Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health to agree the session times, if any amendments are required. 
The recommended approach closely aligns with the proposal put forward by relatives 
of adults using the service and addresses the concerns that have been raised.  

5.6 This proposal will deliver a saving, albeit it will not achieve the full-year saving 
of £327,000 per annum set out in the original proposal. It is anticipated that this will 
leave a recurring shortfall of approximately £182,000 per annum which will need to 
be managed within the Adult Social Care and Health annual re
[...]
y and to revise the days of opening and opening hours.  

• Establishing a satellite day service in Eastbourne as part of the Beeching Park Day Service 
offer, to be provided two days per week.  

Revised proposal for Cabinet July 2025 

Agree to retain a day service at Linden Court, capped at the current, actual maximum occupancy level of 

25 people per day.  

This updated EqIA considers the potential impact of this revised proposal. 

 

  

A
ppendix 4

P
age 101



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                  2 

1. Update on previous EqIAs and outcomes of previous actions (if applicable) 
 

What actions did you plan last time?  
(List them from the previous EqIA) 

What improved as a result?  
What outcomes have these actions 
achieved? 

What further actions do you need to take? 
(add these to the Action Plan below) 

When savings had to be made in 2018, the 
EIA action plan included: 

• adult and carer individual reviews 

• providing information taking 
communication needs into account 

• putting transition plans in place 

• support in finding alternative services 

The changes allowed us to focus support on 
those who needed it most. Alternative 
support provisions were arranged by Care 
Management. 

None.  Actions for the current proposal are 
set out for each section below. 

 

2. Review of information, equality analysis and potential actions 
 

Consider the actual or potential impact of your project (service, or policy) against each of the equality characteristics. 
Please note the revised information below contains information from the original consultation in autumn 2024 and additional information 
received since February 2025. 
 

Protected 
characteristics  
groups under the 
Equality Act 2010 

What do you know? 
Summary of data about your 
service-users and/or staff 

What do people tell yo
[...]
s 
are more likely to impact 
people who use this 
service. 

The revised proposal to 
keep Linden Court open 
with a capacity of 25 people 
– which is the current 
maximum daily occupancy 
– will remove or mitigate 
any potential issues and 
concerns raised through 
consultation and further 
work with parents/ carers. 
Existing support 
arrangements will remain in 
place for people attending 
Linden Court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 114



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                  15 

Assessment of overall impacts and any further recommendations - include assessment of cumulative impacts (where a change in one 
service/policy/project may have an impact on another) 

The revised proposal for Linden Court removes or hugely mitigates the potential impacts identified for earlier proposals through the initial consultation (which 
ran from 3 October to 28 November 2024) and during further feedback received from parents / carers of adults attending Linden Court. 
 
The revised proposal would see those currently attending Linden Court continue to do so.  There may be some minor changes to the session times at Linden 
Court but not to the overall days of operation.  Experience from another learning disability day opportunity – Hookstead – showed that minor changes to 
session times can be managed in ways that do not impact adults or carers.  For example, where sessions were altered to start at 0930 rather than 0900, 
arrangements were made so that adults could still be picked up from home at the same time and could be supported at the centre until the sessions began in 
the morning. 
 
Whilst the proposal removes or mitigates impacts for adults currently attending Linden Court and their parents / carers there is the potential, if capacity 
remained at 25, that there could be less choice of day opportunities for peo
[...]
sex County Council

P
age 145

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/providers/funding/market-position-statement#1.%20Introduction


Questions / Discussion

P
age 146



Next Steps

•Cabinet Meeting 15 July 2025
•Cabinet papers will be published on 7 July 2025 
• Thank you for attending

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date: 
 

15 July 2025 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2024/25 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To give an opinion on the County Council’s control environment for 
the year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment. 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex 
County Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources. The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 
1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2024/25. 
 
2. Supporting Information  

2.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The latter 
states that authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’. Annually, the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the Council’s internal control 
environment, risk management arrangements and governance framework to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2.2 It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems 
and to ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and 
outcomes achieved. 
 
2.3 No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 
completed, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor can provide substantial assurance that East 
Sussex County Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, 
risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
 
2.4 This opinion, and the evidence that underpins it, is further explained in the full Internal 
Audit Service’s Annual Report and Opinion which forms Annex A of this report.  The report 
highlights: 
 

 Key issues for the year, including a summary of all audit opinions provided; 

 Key financial systems; and 

 Other internal audit activity. 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 6



 
2.5 Appendix A of the annual report sets out details of internal audit performance for the 
year, including details of compliance against the relevant professional standards. 
 
2.6 The 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion was discussed and noted at 
Audit Committee on 4 July 2025. 
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment.  
 
 
ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer  
 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 07824 362739 
   Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager, 07557 541803 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 
 

Page 150



 

East Sussex County Council 
 

 
Annex A 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 

2024/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 151

https://portal.eastsussex.gov.uk/dana/home/index.cgi


 1 

1. Internal Control and the Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The full role and 
scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within our Interna
[...]

	Slide 8: Alternative Day Opportunities
	Slide 9: Average Mileage single journey to Day Opportunities
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Personal Assistants (PA’s)
	Slide 12: Other Provision
	Slide 13: Questions / Discussion
	Slide 14: Transport
	Slide 15: Questions / Discussion
	Slide 16: Consultation
	Slide 17: Potential Impact on Health and Care System
	Slide 18: Potential Impact on Health and Care System
	Slide 19: Education
	Slide 20: Questions / Discussion
	Slide 21: Next Steps


	6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2024/25
	Annex A - ESCC IA Annual Report and Opinion 2024-25 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 July 2025 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling and Carl Maynard 

 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  

Councillor Cross   - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Glazier, OBE - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Ungar  - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Webb  - item 5 (minute 10) 
Councillor Wright  - item 5 (minute 10) 

 

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2025  

7.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 June 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

8.1 Apologies for absence were received for Councillor Bob Standley.  

9. REPORTS  

9.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

10. LINDEN COURT DAY SERVICE FOR PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY  

10.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

10.2 It was RESOLVED to:  

1) note the significant work that has been undertaken in relation to Linden Court, and 
thank the relatives and carers of adults attending Linden Court for their involvement;  

2) agree to retain a day service at Linden Court for Adults with Learning Disabilities, 
capped at the current, actual maximum occupancy level of 25 adults per day; and  

3) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to agree revised 
session times (if required) for the Linden Court Day Service. 

Reasons 

10.3 The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget. As part of the 2025/26 
Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources process, a proposal to close and reprovision 
day services at Linden Court in order to contribute towards the required savings was subject to 



public consultation (from 3 October to 28 November 2024). As a result of the feedback received 
through the consultation period, the initial proposal was amended to include a satellite service to 
be provided in Eastbourne. 

10.4 On 25 February 2025, Cabinet agreed to close the current provision at Linden Court, to 
reprovision the service at an alternative Council-run day service at Beeching Park in Bexhill (or, 
where more suitable, alternative independent sector provision) and to continue to provide a day 
opportunity in Eastbourne via the satellite service, which would help to minimise the impact of 
the proposal. 

10.5 Since February 2025, significant additional activity has been undertaken, both internally 
and with the relatives and carers of adults attending Linden Court, in order to ensure that the 
amended proposal would deliver the expected savings. This included answering the key 
questions: 

 Were we confident that the proposal for Linden Court could deliver the projected 
savings? 

 Could we continue to meet eligible needs if Linden Court's current provision 
closed, in ways that were feasible and without incurring additional costs such that 
it would negate the savings? 

 Was there an alternative option that could deliver the required savings? 

10.6 Although it would not be possible to have a definitive view until all adult and carer 
reviews are completed, recent work with relatives and carers highlighted that the planned 
proposal for Linden Court might not achieve the required savings. Although the closure of 
Linden Court would not of itself change eligible needs, relatives and carers had clearly stated 
that the extended period of uncertainty and the potential significant disruption to current care 
and support arrangements had caused them to re-evaluate their ability to continue to provide 
full-time care at home. Three families stated that they would not be able to continue to provide 
full-time care at home if Linden Court were to close. Several other families informed the Council 
that they might not be able to continue to provide full-time care if Linden Court were to close. It 
was recognised that these were very difficult decisions for families to make. 

10.7 The actual cost of residential care would be dependent on the specific needs of the 
adult. However, using an estimated cost of £75,000 per annum for full-time residential care for 
adults with a learning disability, it was clear that the forecast saving for Linden Court might not 
be realised as the costs of alternative service provision might be higher than in current 
modelling. The estimated full-year saving of £327,000 could be reduced by approximately 
£225,000 if three people moved into residential care earlier as a result of Linden Court closing. 

10.8 Cabinet were recommended to note the work that had been carried out in relation to 
Linden Court and agree to retain a day service at Linden Court, but with a reduced capacity, so 
that Linden Court accommodated a maximum occupancy level of 25 people per day. There is 
potential that slight revisions to session times would be required, but the service would continue 
four days per week, as per existing provision. The recommended approach closely aligned with 
the proposal put forward by relatives of adults using the service and addressed the concerns 
that had been raised. 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2024/25  

11.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 

11.2 It was RESOLVED to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment. 

 



Reason 

11.3 The report gives an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex County Council’s control 
environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 
The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2024/25. 

12. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

12.1 There were no items to report to the County Council. 

 

 


